

# ANNOUNCEMENT



## Noble Group Limited Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement

Financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2018  
These figures have not been audited

### PART I

#### INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2, Q3), HALF YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

##### 1(a)(i) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

Notes	(unaudited) 3Q 2018 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) 3Q 2017 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000	Increase/ (Decrease) 3Q 2018 vs 3Q 2017 %	(unaudited) Q3 2018 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) Q3 2017 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000	Increase/ (Decrease) Q3 2018 vs Q3 2017 %
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>						
REVENUE	3,541,815	5,028,509	(30)	1,209,987	1,464,977	(17)
Cost of sales and services	(3,466,615)	(6,429,400)	(46)	(1,160,755)	(1,483,685)	(22)
Operating profit/(loss) from supply chains	75,200	(1,400,891)	N/A	49,232	(18,708)	N/A
Profit/(loss) on supply chain assets, net	(55,184)	(537,119)	(90)	1,897	(411,944)	N/A
Share of profits and losses of:						
Joint ventures	147,180	(283)	N/A	7,706	1,796	329
Associates	(3,850)	(8,831)	(56)	(3,146)	8,902	N/A
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)	163,346	(1,947,124)	N/A	55,689	(419,954)	N/A
Other income net of other expenses	20,870	2,837	636	1,489	1,251	19
Selling, administrative and operating expenses	(100,925)	(227,845)	(56)	(29,814)	(66,980)	(55)
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE INTEREST AND TAX AND RESTRUCTURING EXPENSES	83,291	(2,172,132)	N/A	27,364	(485,683)	N/A
Restructuring expenses (B)	(146,557)	-	N/A	(32,793)	-	N/A
Finance income	47,624	26,877	77	34,317	8,694	295
Finance costs	(202,692)	(156,046)	30	(63,551)	(51,387)	24
LOSS BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	(218,334)	(2,301,301)	(91)	(34,663)	(528,376)	(93)
Taxation	(23,409)	63,509	N/A	(8,659)	9,543	N/A
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	(241,743)	(2,237,792)	(89)	(43,322)	(518,833)	(92)
<b>DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS</b>						
POST-TAX LOSS FOR THE PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (C)	(56,728)	(813,556)	(93)	(55,261)	(652,251)	(92)
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(298,471)	(3,051,348)	(90)	(98,583)	(1,171,084)	(92)
Attributable to:						
Equity holders of the parent	(298,798)	(3,051,086)	(90)	(98,996)	(1,171,000)	(92)
Non-controlling interests	327	(262)	N/A	413	(84)	N/A
	(298,471)	(3,051,348)	(90)	(98,583)	(1,171,084)	(92)

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT (see paragraph 6)

	Continuing operations		Discontinued operations		Group	
	2018 US\$	2017 US\$	2018 US\$	2017 US\$	2018 US\$	2017 US\$
3Q: Basic	(0.1970)	(1.7265)	(0.0427)	(0.6227)	(0.2397)	(2.3492)
3Q: Diluted	(0.1970)	(1.7265)	(0.0427)	(0.6227)	(0.2397)	(2.3492)
Q3: Basic	(0.0379)	(0.4006)	(0.0416)	(0.4977)	(0.0795)	(0.8983)
Q3: Diluted	(0.0379)	(0.4006)	(0.0416)	(0.4977)	(0.0795)	(0.8983)

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

**1(a)(ii) A comprehensive income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year**

	(unaudited) 3Q 2018 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) 3Q 2017 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000 (restated)	(unaudited) Q3 2018 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) Q3 2017 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000 (restated)
<b>LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>(298,471)</b>	<b>(3,051,348)</b>	<b>(98,583)</b>	<b>(1,171,084)</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>				
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Net gains on cash flow hedges after tax	538	20,202	2,400	32,031
Revaluation/realization of long term equity investments	-	(68)	-	1,726
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(7,567)	51,215	(7,088)	40,538
Release of reserves upon deemed disposal of associates				
- Cashflow hedge reserve	-	67,478	-	67,478
- Exchange fluctuation reserve	-	(22,603)	-	(22,603)
Release of reserves upon disposal of subsidiaries				
- Exchange fluctuation reserve	-	3,184	-	-
- Reserve in subsidiaries classified as held for sale	-	211	-	-
Release of non-controlling interest upon dissolution of a subsidiary	107	-	107	-
Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Net gain on equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")	9,271	-	2,398	-
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX</b>	<b>2,349</b>	<b>119,619</b>	<b>(2,183)</b>	<b>119,170</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX</b> (see paragraph 1(d)(i))	<b>(296,122)</b>	<b>(2,931,729)</b>	<b>(100,766)</b>	<b>(1,051,914)</b>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(296,556)	(2,931,467)	(101,286)	(1,051,830)
Non-controlling interests	434	(262)	520	(84)
	<b>(296,122)</b>	<b>(2,931,729)</b>	<b>(100,766)</b>	<b>(1,051,914)</b>
Attributable to the equity holders of the parent:				
Total comprehensive loss from continuing operations, net of tax	(239,828)	(2,117,911)	(46,025)	(399,579)
Total comprehensive loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	(56,728)	(813,556)	(55,261)	(652,251)
	<b>(296,556)</b>	<b>(2,931,467)</b>	<b>(101,286)</b>	<b>(1,051,830)</b>

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**
**1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year**

	Notes	Group		Company	
		(unaudited)	(audited)	(unaudited)	(audited)
		As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000	As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>					
Property, plant and equipment		398,964	411,591	-	-
Intangible assets		2,548	2,548	-	-
Investments in subsidiaries		-	-	1,261,730	1,236,875
Investments in joint ventures		298,294	157,145	-	-
Investments in associates		46,121	40,176	-	-
Equity instruments at FVOCI		71,507	-	44	-
Long term equity investments		-	94,175	-	126
Long term loans		322,215	264,070	-	-
Deferred tax assets		89,061	92,507	-	-
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>1,228,710</b>	<b>1,062,212</b>	<b>1,261,774</b>	<b>1,237,001</b>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	(D)	583,285	492,012	277,645	120,098
Due from subsidiaries		-	-	1,529,027	2,177,737
Trade receivables		624,116	665,128	-	-
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	(E)	428,136	398,577	40,562	55,890
Fair value gains on commodity and other derivative financial instruments	(F)	443,558	513,315	-	104
Inventories	(G)	121,853	166,422	-	-
Tax recoverable		7,118	14,627	-	-
		<b>2,208,066</b>	<b>2,250,081</b>	<b>1,847,234</b>	<b>2,353,829</b>
Assets in subsidiaries classified as held for sale	(H)	111,926	1,403,182	-	-
Non-current assets classified as held for sale		-	94,000	-	-
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>2,319,992</b>	<b>3,747,263</b>	<b>1,847,234</b>	<b>2,353,829</b>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>					
Due to subsidiaries		-	-	345,537	797,503
Trade and other payables and accrued liabilities	(J)	957,977	942,664	401,139	272,761
Fair value losses on commodity and other derivative financial instruments	(F)	151,712	160,414	28	2,791
Bank debts		1,241,335	1,189,586	1,182,330	1,153,401
Senior notes	(K)	2,305,920	378,815	2,305,920	378,815
Tax payable		19,008	11,572	-	-
		<b>4,675,952</b>	<b>2,683,051</b>	<b>4,234,954</b>	<b>2,605,271</b>
Liabilities in subsidiaries classified as held for sale	(H)	15,347	913,690	-	-
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>4,691,299</b>	<b>3,596,741</b>	<b>4,234,954</b>	<b>2,605,271</b>
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)</b>		<b>(2,371,307)</b>	<b>150,522</b>	<b>(2,387,720)</b>	<b>(251,442)</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<b>(1,142,597)</b>	<b>1,212,734</b>	<b>(1,125,946)</b>	<b>985,559</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>					
Bank debts		-	98,125	-	-
Senior notes	(K)	-	1,915,520	-	1,915,520
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>2,013,645</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,915,520</b>
<b>NET LIABILITIES</b>		<b>(1,142,597)</b>	<b>(800,911)</b>	<b>(1,125,946)</b>	<b>(929,961)</b>

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**
**1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year (cont'd)**

	Notes	Group		Company	
		(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000
<b>EQUITY</b>					
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>					
Issued capital		427,008	427,008	427,008	427,008
Share premium		2,257,110	2,247,974	2,257,110	2,247,974
Capital securities	(L)	397,547	397,547	397,547	397,547
Reserves		84,826	91,394	146,378	147,236
Reserves in subsidiaries classified as held for sale	(H)	5,609	5,609	-	-
Accumulated losses		(4,319,296)	(3,974,603)	(4,353,989)	(4,149,726)
		(1,147,196)	(805,071)	(1,125,946)	(929,961)
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>					
Non-controlling interests		2,723	2,190	-	-
Non-controlling interests attributable to subsidiaries classified as held for sale	(H)	1,876	1,970	-	-
		4,599	4,160	-	-
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>(1,142,597)</b>	<b>(800,911)</b>	<b>(1,125,946)</b>	<b>(929,961)</b>

## Notes:

## (A) Basis of preparation

On 14 March 2018, Noble Group Limited (“NGL”) announced that it had entered into the Restructuring Support Agreement (“RSA”) with the ad hoc group of existing senior creditors (“Ad Hoc Group”) and Deutsche Bank AG (“DB”), as one of the Fronting Banks, Existing Trade Finance Providers and Existing Senior Creditors, in connection with the proposed Restructuring. On 27 March 2018, ING Bank N.V., as one of the Fronting Banks, Existing Trade Finance Providers and Existing Senior Creditors, also acceded to the RSA. As at the end of the reporting period, over 86% of Existing Senior Creditors have acceded to the RSA.

The proposed restructuring envisages, among other things:

(a) That the Existing Senior Claims of Existing Senior Creditors will be released and exchanged for a combination of, among other things, (i) New Debt Instruments and (ii) equity in Senior Creditor SPV, which will be the 70% shareholder of a new company incorporated for the purposes of acquiring substantially all of the assets of NGL (including intercompany loans due to NGL) (“Target Assets”) (“New Noble”). New Noble will be listed on the Main Board of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”). An application was made by NGL to the SGX-ST for the transfer of the listing status of NGL to New Noble and for the listing of and quotation for all the New Noble Shares on the SGX-ST and the in-principle approval of the SGX-ST was obtained by New Noble on 7 August 2018.

(b) That a pro rata allocation of 20% and 10% of the equity of New Noble will be transferred to the Existing Shareholders and Management SPV respectively. In the case of Existing Shareholders, the allocation would be on the basis of one New Noble Share for every 10 Shares held by each Existing Shareholder on the Books Closure Date and whereby fractional entitlements will be rounded up to the nearest whole New Noble Share.

(c) The provision of Total New Money Debt of US\$800 million, being the aggregate amount of the New Trade Finance Facility, the Increase Trade Finance Facility and the New Hedging Support Facility and

(d) A separation of the assets which comprise NGL or New Noble’s interests in Harbour Energy, Jamalco, Noble Plantations and the Vessels (“Asset Co Assets”) and the core business of NGL or New Noble, including but not limited to the hard commodities, freight and LNG businesses (“Core Business”) pursuant to the business separation such that there is an effective ring-fencing of: (i) the Asset Co Group which will hold legal title to and/or economic or beneficial interest in the Asset Co Assets; and (ii) the Trading Co Group, which control and operate the Core Business and which may hold direct or indirect legal title to certain of the Asset Co Assets.

On 27 August 2018, the existing shareholders of the Company approved a resolution for the Restructuring (with 99.96% voting in favour) and independent shareholders approved a whitewash for the waiver of their rights to receive a mandatory general offer for their New Noble shares from the Senior Creditor SPV (with 98.6% voting in favour) in a Special General Meeting.

On 16 October 2018, the High Court of Justice of England granted the Company permission to convene the English Scheme Meetings and the Bermuda Supreme Court granted the Company permission to convene the Bermuda Scheme Meetings. The Scheme Meetings were held on 8 November 2018 where Scheme Creditors as of that date approved the Restructuring. Furthermore, the English Court has indicated that it will make an order sanctioning the English Scheme on Tuesday 13 November 2018 (London time). The Bermuda Scheme Hearing is due to take place on 14 November 2018. The Company will make additional announcements when there are further developments in relation to the Restructuring.

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

**1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year (cont'd)**

(A) Basis of preparation (cont'd)

On RED, NGL will transfer the Target Assets from NGL to New Noble. The Group has determined that the criteria for classification of the Target Assets as held for sale in accordance with the applicable IFRSs has not been met as approvals from creditors at Scheme Meetings had not been obtained as at 30 September 2018.

(B) Restructuring expenses which are non-recurring in nature include:

	(unaudited) 3Q 2018 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) 3Q 2017 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000
Fees associated with the Group's interim trade finance facilities	34,384	-
Work fee to the Ad Hoc Group	36,074	-
Waiver fee to holders of the Group's senior unsecured revolving credit facility	11,435	-
Legal and financial advisor fees	44,984	-
ING work and support fees	15,000	-
Others	4,680	-
	<b>146,557</b>	<b>-</b>

(C) Discontinued operations

Results from the Global Oil Liquids and North American Gas & Power business have been reclassified to discontinued operations following the Group's decision to sell these businesses. Prior period results have been restated to reflect this change in presentation in the consolidated income statement.

The post-tax loss for the period ended 30 September 2018 from the discontinued Global Oil Liquids, North American Gas & Power and Agricultural business operations attributable to the Group is presented below:

	(unaudited) 3Q 2018 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) 3Q 2017 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000
Revenue	257,529	24,310,914
Cost of sales and services	(277,048)	(24,514,884)
Operating loss from supply chains	(19,519)	(203,970)
Loss on supply chain assets, net*	(5,497)	(504,132)
Share of profits and losses of joint ventures/associates	-	(2,878)
Total operating loss	(25,016)	(710,980)
Other income net of other expenses	499	1,433
Selling, administrative and operating expenses #	(33,314)	(174,263)
Net finance income/(costs)	1,103	(11,834)
Loss before tax	(56,728)	(895,644)
Taxation	-	82,088
Net loss for the period from the discontinued operations	<b>(56,728)</b>	<b>(813,556)</b>

\* The loss on supply chain assets also includes a provision in respect of the Group's discontinued Agricultural operations. The Group disposed of its interests in the Agricultural operation in 2014 and 2015.

# Selling, administrative and operating expenses include costs incurred to facilitate the sale of the Global Oil Liquids business of approximately \$10 million.

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

**1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year (cont'd)**

(C) Discontinued operations (cont'd)

The net cash flows incurred by discontinued operations for the period ended 30 September 2018 are as follows:

	(unaudited) 3Q 2018 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) 3Q 2017 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000
Operating activities	51,552	(252,778)
Investing activities	1	(37,608)
Financing activities	(167,957)	74,318
Net foreign exchange differences	49	479
Net cash outflow	(116,355)	(215,589)

(D) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position include:

	Group		Company	
	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000
Cash and short term time deposits	566,532	435,196	277,445	117,088
Cash balances with future brokers	16,753	56,816	200	3,010
Cash and cash equivalents	583,285	492,012	277,645	120,098

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, only the portion of the cash balances with futures brokers that are immediately available for use in the business operations are included as cash and cash equivalents.

	Group		Company	
	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000
Cash and cash equivalents per above	583,285	492,012	277,645	120,098
Cash balances attributable to subsidiaries classified as held for sale	788	147,698	-	-
Total cash and cash equivalents	584,073	639,710	277,645	120,098
Less: Cash balances with futures brokers and not immediately available for use in the business operations	(2,001)	(21,964)	-	-
Less: Cash balances with security agent	(175,500)	(18,602)	-	-
	406,572	599,144	277,645	120,098

(E) Prepayments, deposits and other receivables

	Group		Company	
	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000
Prepayments	217,084	191,386	14,500	30,099
Deposits and other receivables	211,052	207,191	26,062	25,791
	428,136	398,577	40,562	55,890

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

**1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year (cont'd)**

(F) Commodity and other derivative financial instruments

All derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which the contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives for trading purpose are recorded in the income statement in the cost of sales and services in the period of change. Whereas the gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives used for cashflow hedges are recorded in the cash flow hedging reserve in part of equity.

	Group	
	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000
Fair value gains on commodity and other derivative financial instruments	443,558	513,315
Fair value losses on commodity and other derivative financial instruments	(151,712)	(160,414)
<b>Net fair value gains on commodity and other derivative financial instruments</b>	<b>291,846</b>	<b>352,901</b>

(G) Inventories

Readily marketable inventories ("RMI") are certain commodity inventories (hedged or presold) which are readily convertible to cash because of their commodity characteristics, widely available markets and international pricing mechanisms. RMI is not a defined IFRS concept.

At 30 September 2018 RMI was US\$65,133,000 (2017: US\$104,068,000), which represented 53% (2017: 63%) of total inventories and included certain inventories in transit to customers.

(H) Subsidiaries classified as held for sale

As part of the disposal of COFCO Agri Limited ("CAL") Group in 2014, the Group retained the palm business in exchange for a promissory note of US\$64,449,000 issued to CAL Group. The promissory note carries a contingent value right, under which the Group shall remit to the CAL Group, the proceeds of the sale of palm business, less any taxes, expenses and other costs of sale, received by the Group from a third party, and the CAL Group shall return the promissory note. As at 30 September 2018, the Group is in discussion with potential buyers on the sale of the palm business. Based on the potential value, the Group assessed the value of promissory note to be zero.

The major classes of assets and liabilities for the business held for sale as at 30 September 2018 are stated at the lower of cost and recoverable amount and were as follows:

	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000
Non-current assets, net of impairment	76,949
<b>Current assets</b>	<b>24,488</b>
Assets in subsidiaries classified as held for sale	101,437
Liabilities in subsidiaries classified as held for sale	(15,217)
<b>Net assets directly associated with subsidiaries classified as held for sale</b>	<b>86,220</b>
Reserves in subsidiaries classified as held for sale	5,609
<b>Non-controlling interests attributable to subsidiaries classified as held for sale</b>	<b>1,876</b>

Other assets and liabilities classified as held for sale include the Group's investment in PT Kaltim Bio Energi.

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

**1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year (cont'd)**

(I) Disposal of subsidiaries

Disposal of Noble Americas Corp.

On 23 October 2017, the Group announced it had entered into a purchase agreement with Vitol US Holding Co. and Euromin Inc. in connection with the proposed sale of all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Noble Americas Corp ("NAC"). On 12 January 2018, the disposal of NAC was completed.

During the nine months ended 30 September 2018, the Group received US\$308 million of proceeds from the disposal of NAC comprising US\$272 million, including a deduction of approximately US\$6 million in respect of transaction costs, received on closing along with US\$36 million received post 12 January 2018. A further US\$32 million in respect of biodiesel mixture tax credits will be received in November 2018.

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, on 9 November 2018, the Group announced that the final consideration is approximately US\$356 million.

An analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents for the period ended 30 September 2018 in respect of the disposal of NAC is as follows:

	US\$'000
Cash consideration	308,227
Cash and cash equivalents disposed as of 12 January 2018	(47,398)
<b>Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal</b>	<b>260,829</b>

(J) Trade and other payables and accrued liabilities

	Group		Company	
	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 US\$'000	(audited) As at 31/12/2017 US\$'000
Trade payables	380,969	371,898	-	-
Other payables and accrued liabilities	577,008	570,766	401,139	272,761
	<b>957,977</b>	<b>942,664</b>	<b>401,139</b>	<b>272,761</b>

(K) Senior notes

On 12 March 2018, 16 March 2018 and 26 July 2018, the Group announced that pursuant to the terms of the Restructuring Support Agreement ("RSA"), the Company has not and will not make payment of the outstanding principal amounts and accrued interest due and payable in respect of the 3.625% US Dollar fixed rate senior notes due 2018 ("2018 Notes"), 8.75% US Dollar fixed rate senior notes due 2022 ("2022 Notes") and 6.75% US Dollar fixed rate senior notes due 2020 ("2020 Notes").

On 22 March 2018, the Company announced that it had received a letter dated 21 March 2018 from the trustee under the 2018 Notes giving notice to the Company that an Event of Default has occurred. The announcement also stated that the terms of the RSA provide for a standstill with respect to creditors' Existing Senior Claims (as defined in the RSA), which include claims in respect of the 2018 Notes, the 2022 Notes, the 2020 Notes and the Company's revolving credit facility. Creditors of the Company who have signed or accede to the RSA undertake pursuant to the terms of the RSA to refrain from taking any action against the Company with respect to their Existing Senior Claims. As of 29 October 2018, over 88% of Existing Senior Creditors (as defined in the RSA) has acceded to the RSA.

The proposed restructuring of all of the Group's unsecured indebtedness pursuant to the terms of the RSA requires the Company to address all amounts due on its unsecured indebtedness and requires such amounts to be restructured in accordance with the terms of the RSA. As a result, the Group's senior unsecured debt has been classified as current liabilities as at 30 September 2018.



**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

**1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year (cont'd)**

(K) Senior notes (cont'd)

US\$750,000,000 Senior Notes due 9 March 2022

In March 2017, the Company issued 8.75% senior notes of US\$750,000,000 at 100%.

The Company has the right to redeem up to 40% of the principal amount of the senior notes at any time prior to 9 March 2020 at a redemption price of 108.75%, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any. The Company has the right to redeem all of the senior notes at any time on or after 9 March 2020 at the redemption prices stipulated in "Terms and Conditions of the Notes – Redemption and Purchase" in the agreement.

The principal amount of senior notes outstanding was US\$750,000,000 as at 30 September 2018 and was reclassified as current liabilities as at 30 September 2018. Please refer to the discussion above.

US\$1,176,920,000 (Originally US\$1,250,000,000) Senior Notes due 29 January 2020

In October 2009, the Company issued 6.75% senior notes of US\$850,000,000 at 99.105%. On 9 February 2010, the Company issued a further US\$400,000,000 6.75% senior notes due 2020 at 103.6676% to form a single series US\$1,250,000,000 senior notes due 29 January 2020.

The Company has the right to redeem some or all of the senior notes at any time on or after 16 October 2010 at the redemption prices stipulated in "Description of notes - Optional redemption" in the agreement.

In May 2012, June 2012 and January 2016, the Company repurchased US\$73,080,000 of its US\$1,250,000,000 6.75% senior notes. Such senior notes were cancelled subsequent to the repurchases. The principal amount of senior notes outstanding was US\$1,176,920,000 as at 30 September 2018 and was reclassified as current liabilities as at 30 September 2018. Please refer to the discussion above.

RM3,000,000,000 Medium Term Note Programme

In March 2012, the Company established a multi-currency Islamic medium term note programme of up to Malaysian Ringgit 3,000,000,000 (or its equivalent in foreign currency) under the laws of Malaysia. Under the programme, the Company may issue Islamic medium term notes ("Sukuk Murabahah") from time to time in Malaysian Ringgit or in other currencies, in various amounts and tenors of more than a year and up to a maximum tenor of 20 years.

The Sukuk Murabahah holders, in subscribing or purchasing the Sukuk Murabahah with rights of early redemption, grant the issuer the option to redeem the Sukuk Murabahah, in whole or in part, prior to maturity dates stipulated in the agreement of the notes.

There was no outstanding amount of senior notes as at 31 December 2017 and the programme was cancelled on 5 March 2018.

US\$3,000,000,000 Medium Term Note Programme

In August 2011, the Company established a US\$3,000,000,000 medium term note programme. Under the programme, the Company may issue notes from time to time in various currencies, amounts and tenors. The notes may bear fixed or floating rates, interest on dual currency or index linked bases or may not bear interest. The notes may be offered on a syndicated or non-syndicated basis.

The pricing supplements issued in respect of each issue of notes will state whether such notes may be redeemed prior to their stated maturity at the Company's option (either in whole or in part) and/or at the option of the holders, and if so the terms applicable to such redemption. The Company has the right to redeem some or all of the medium term notes at any time at the redemption prices stipulated in the agreement of the medium term notes.

On 20 March 2013, the Company issued 3.625% medium term notes of US\$400,000,000 at 99.268% due 20 March 2018.

In March 2015 and January 2016, the Company repurchased US\$21,000,000 of its US\$400,000,000 3.625% medium term notes. Such medium term notes were cancelled subsequent to the repurchases.

The principal amount of medium term notes outstanding was US\$379,000,000 as at 30 September 2018.

(L) Capital securities

6.0% US\$400,000,000 Perpetual Capital Securities

The Company issued perpetual capital securities with a par value of US\$350,000,000 on 24 June 2014. On 10 July 2014, the Company issued an additional US\$50,000,000 of the perpetual capital securities at an issue price of 101%. The US\$50,000,000 in perpetual capital securities were consolidated with the US\$350,000,000 in capital securities issued on 24 June 2014 to form a single series of US\$400,000,000.

The capital securities are perpetual and do not have a fixed redemption date. The distribution rate of the securities is 6.0% per annum, payable in arrears on a semi-annual basis at the discretion of the Company. The first distribution date was on 24 December 2014. The Company may, on giving not more than 60 nor less than 30 days' irrevocable notice to the holders in writing, redeem all but not some only of the securities in accordance with the terms and conditions of the securities.

In the event of a winding-up, the rights and claims of the holders in respect of the capital securities shall rank ahead of claims in respect of the Company's shareholders, but shall be subordinated in right of payment to the claims of all present and future unsubordinated obligations, except for obligations of the Company that are expressed to rank pari passu with, or junior to, its obligations under the capital securities.

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**
**1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities**

	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018		(audited) As at 31/12/2017	
	Secured US\$'000	Unsecured US\$'000	Secured US\$'000	Unsecured US\$'000
(a) Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand	44,468	3,502,787	20,820	1,547,581
(b) Amount repayable after one year	-	-	98,125	1,915,520
<b>Total</b>	<b>44,468</b>	<b>3,502,787</b>	<b>118,945</b>	<b>3,463,101</b>

**(c) Details of any collateral:**

Certain bank debts were secured by trade receivables, inventories, vessels and equipment of the Group as at 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017.

**1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year**

	Notes	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
		3Q 2018 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	3Q 2017 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000	Q3 2018 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	Q3 2017 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>					
Loss before tax					
From continuing operations		(218,334)	(2,301,301)	(34,663)	(528,376)
From discontinued operations		(56,728)	(895,644)	(55,261)	(650,550)
<b>Total</b>		<b>(275,062)</b>	<b>(3,196,945)</b>	<b>(89,924)</b>	<b>(1,178,926)</b>
Adjustments to loss before tax	(A)	97,502	1,258,482	58,759	960,903
Operating loss before working capital changes		(177,560)	(1,938,463)	(31,165)	(218,023)
Decrease/(increase) in working capital	(B)	56,137	1,439,717	(27,600)	508,296
Net decrease/(increase) of cash balances with futures brokers and not immediately available for use in the business operations		19,963	(10,373)	2,830	26,473
Net increase of cash balances with security agent		(156,898)	-	-	-
Interest received		19,654	34,808	5,961	16,490
Taxes refunded/(paid)		1,161	(3,343)	41	(11,305)
<b>Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities</b>		<b>(237,543)</b>	<b>(477,654)</b>	<b>(49,933)</b>	<b>321,931</b>
<b>NET CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	(C)	<b>331,484</b>	<b>(119,713)</b>	<b>55,530</b>	<b>(67,797)</b>
<b>NET CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	(D)	<b>(274,493)</b>	<b>(56,116)</b>	<b>(33,922)</b>	<b>(450,970)</b>
<b>NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>		<b>(180,552)</b>	<b>(653,483)</b>	<b>(28,325)</b>	<b>(196,836)</b>
Net foreign exchange differences		(12,020)	5,512	(5,860)	9,125
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		599,144	1,095,358	440,757	635,098
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>		<b>406,572</b>	<b>447,387</b>	<b>406,572</b>	<b>447,387</b>
<b>ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>					
Bank balances and short term time deposits		566,532	255,502	566,532	255,502
Cash balances with future brokers		16,753	83,184	16,753	83,184
Cash balances attributable to subsidiaries classified as held for sale		583,285	338,686	583,285	338,686
Total cash and cash equivalents		788	185,607	788	185,607
Less: Cash balances with futures brokers and not immediately available for use in the business operations		584,073	524,293	584,073	524,293
Less: Cash balances with security agent		(2,001)	(76,906)	(2,001)	(76,906)
Less: Cash balances with security agent		(175,500)	-	(175,500)	-
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the statement of cash flows</b>		<b>406,572</b>	<b>447,387</b>	<b>406,572</b>	<b>447,387</b>

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**
**1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (cont'd)**

	(unaudited) 3Q 2018 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) 3Q 2017 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000	(unaudited) Q3 2018 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2018 US\$'000	(unaudited) Q3 2017 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2017 US\$'000
<b>Notes to the statement of cash flows:-</b>				
(A) Adjustments to loss before tax:				
Depreciation	23,224	67,636	7,398	24,033
Amortisation of intangible assets	886	14,752	-	4,698
Net losses/(gains) on impairment and disposal of non-current assets				
- from continuing operations	17,140	506,437	(7,468)	412,262
- from discontinued operations	(4)	347,375	-	342,875
Impairment of trade receivables	17,524	-	10,308	-
Impairment of prepayments and other receivables	36,254	6,037	50	3,269
Net losses/(gains) on disposal of subsidiaries				
- from continuing operations	(804)	2,872	129	(6,168)
- from discontinued operations	(28,551)	143,319	21,907	142,145
Share of profits and losses of joint ventures/associates	(143,330)	11,992	(4,560)	(10,994)
Share-based payment and equity-settled share option expenses	326	15,571	(5,274)	2,872
Dividend income from long term equity investments	(294)	(876)	(293)	-
Re-measurement loss/(gain) on a pre-existing interests	(31)	2,364	-	2,364
Gain on bargain purchases	(40)	-	-	-
Restructuring expenses - amortisation of facilities fee	21,237	-	7,371	-
Net finance costs	153,965	141,003	29,191	43,547
	97,502	1,258,482	58,759	960,903
(B) Decrease/(increase) in working capital includes:				
Decrease in trade receivables	98,962	460,551	10,976	60,961
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables	10,869	166,250	31,926	158,807
Decrease in net fair value gains/losses				
on commodity and other derivative financial instruments	76,585	1,518,852	18,282	207,471
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	52,716	675,826	(5,922)	349,029
Decrease in trade and other payables and accrued liabilities	(182,995)	(1,381,762)	(82,862)	(267,972)
	56,137	1,439,717	(27,600)	508,296
(C) Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities:				
Additions of property, plant and equipment	(15,257)	(20,395)	(4,525)	(3,274)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	95,020	10,944	47,182	-
Net cash received on acquisitions of subsidiaries	86	2,130	-	2,130
Cash inflow on disposal of subsidiaries	255,057	105,894	-	101,760
Broker cash outflow on disposal of subsidiaries	-	(160,879)	-	(160,879)
Investments in joint ventures/associates	(8,901)	-	-	-
Decrease/(increase) in amounts due from joint ventures/associates	5,446	(77,196)	8,835	(2,367)
Dividend income from joint ventures	-	10,648	-	-
Dividend income from long term equity investments	294	876	293	-
Decrease/(increase) in long term loans	(261)	(1,735)	3,745	(5,167)
Decrease in time deposit	-	10,000	-	-
	331,484	(119,713)	55,530	(67,797)
(D) Net cash flows from used in financing activities:				
Interest paid on financing activities	(57,235)	(173,689)	(1,626)	(59,153)
Bank debts - additions	49,008	1,549,765	13,220	91,625
- repayments	(266,266)	(2,168,212)	(45,516)	(483,442)
Net proceeds from issuance of senior notes	-	736,020	-	-
	(274,493)	(56,116)	(33,922)	(450,970)

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

These figures have not been audited

**1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year**

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent																Non-controlling interests attributable to subsidiaries classified as held for sale US\$'000	Total equity US\$'000
	Reserves																	
	Issued capital US\$'000	Share premium US\$'000	Treasury shares US\$'000	Capital securities US\$'000	Share-based payment reserve US\$'000	Share option reserve US\$'000	Capital redemption reserve US\$'000	Cash flow hedging reserve US\$'000	Long term investment revaluation reserve US\$'000	Fair value reserve of equity instrument at FVOCI US\$'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve US\$'000	Reserves in subsidiaries classified as held for sale US\$'000	Retained profits/ (accumulated losses) US\$'000	Total US\$'000	Non-controlling interests US\$'000			
At 1 January 2017	427,008	2,323,902	(88,704)	397,547	(15,579)	148,711	6,237	(117,377)	5,996	-	(106,874)	5,398	988,019	3,974,284	2,869	2,411	3,979,564	
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,051,086)	(3,051,086)	2	(264)	(3,051,348)	
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (See 1a(ii))	-	-	-	-	-	-	87,680	(68)	-	31,796	211	-	119,619	-	-	-	119,619	
Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (See 1a(ii))	-	-	-	-	-	-	87,680	(68)	-	31,796	211	(3,051,086)	(2,931,467)	-	2	(264)	(2,931,729)	
Share-based payment	-	(26,716)	15,228	-	27,920	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	16,432	-	-	16,432	
Equity-settled share option expenses	-	-	-	-	-	(861)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(861)	-	-	(861)	
Capital securities dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(18,194)	(18,194)	-	-	(18,194)	
<b>At 30 September 2017</b>	<b>427,008</b>	<b>2,297,186</b>	<b>(73,476)</b>	<b>397,547</b>	<b>12,341</b>	<b>147,850</b>	<b>6,237</b>	<b>(29,697)</b>	<b>5,928</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(75,078)</b>	<b>5,609</b>	<b>(2,081,261)</b>	<b>1,040,194</b>	<b>2,871</b>	<b>2,147</b>	<b>1,045,212</b>	
At 31 December 2017	427,008	2,247,974	-	397,547	5,885	143,201	6,237	(566)	7,250	-	(70,613)	5,609	(3,974,603)	(805,071)	2,190	1,970	(800,911)	
Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,250)	7,250	-	-	(26,594)	(26,594)	-	-	(26,594)	
At 1 January 2018	427,008	2,247,974	-	397,547	5,885	143,201	6,237	(566)	-	7,250	(70,613)	5,609	(4,001,197)	(831,665)	2,190	1,970	(827,505)	
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(298,798)	(298,798)	421	(94)	(298,471)	
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (See 1a(ii))	-	-	-	-	-	-	538	-	9,271	(7,567)	-	-	2,242	107	-	-	2,349	
Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (See 1a(ii))	-	-	-	-	-	-	538	-	9,271	(7,567)	-	(298,798)	(296,556)	528	(94)	-	(296,122)	
Non-controlling interests arising from business combination	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5	-	5	
Share-based payment	-	9,136	-	-	(4,416)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,720	-	-	4,720	
Equity-settled share option expenses	-	-	-	-	-	(4,394)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,394)	-	-	(4,394)	
Capital securities dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19,301)	(19,301)	-	-	(19,301)	
<b>At 30 September 2018</b>	<b>427,008</b>	<b>2,257,110</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>397,547</b>	<b>1,469</b>	<b>138,807</b>	<b>6,237</b>	<b>(28)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>16,521</b>	<b>(78,180)</b>	<b>5,609</b>	<b>(4,319,296)</b>	<b>(1,147,196)</b>	<b>2,723</b>	<b>1,876</b>	<b>(1,142,597)</b>	

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

**1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year**

	Company	
	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018 Share'000	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2017 Share'000
ISSUED CAPITAL At 1 July and 30 September	1,327,484	1,327,484
SHARE OPTIONS OUTSTANDING AT 30 SEPTEMBER	27,727	45,659
TREASURY SHARES At 1 July and 30 September	-	14,689

On 15 March 2017, the Group announced a share consolidation exercise pursuant to which the Company will consolidate every ten existing issued shares (including treasury shares) into one ordinary share of par value of HK\$2.50 each in the share capital of the Company, fractional entitlements to be disregarded. Unissued shares were also consolidated on the same basis. Shareholders approved the share consolidation in the Special General Meeting held on 28 April 2017. On 11 May 2017, the share consolidation was completed.

**1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year**

Total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at 30 September 2018 was 1,327,483,781 shares (31 December 2017: 1,327,483,781 shares).

**1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on**

Please refer to the 1(d)(ii) above.

**2 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice**

The financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2018, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs"), have not been audited or reviewed.

**3 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of matter)**

The financial statements have not been audited or reviewed.

**4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied**

The accounting policies adopted are primarily consistent with those disclosed in the 2017 audited financial statements, except for those disclosed under paragraph 5 below.

**5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change**

The Group has adopted "IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments" and "IFRS 15 - Revenue from contracts with customers" for the first time for the current year's financial statements.

"IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments" requires the Group to record expected credit losses on its loans and trade receivables. The standard was adopted on 1 January, 2018.

The Group adopted a so-called simplified approach to trade receivables impairments and a general approach to loan impairments. Day one impact of US\$26.6 million charge was booked straight to reserves as permitted by the standard and a debit of US\$8.5 million was subsequently booked to P&L for the 3Q movement.

## Noble Group Limited

## Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement

**5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change (cont'd)**

Equity instruments held as "available for sale" are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income as the investments are intended to be held for the foreseeable future. Going forward, gains and losses recorded in other comprehensive income for these equity investments cannot be recycled to profit or loss when the investments are derecognized.

Under "IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers", the Group recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. There was no impact for the Group versus application of the previous "IAS18 - Revenue".

**6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends**

Basic earnings/(loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit/(loss) for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent less capital securities dividend by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing the loss for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

The computations of basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share are based on:

Earnings/(loss)	Continuing operations US\$'000	Discontinued operations US\$'000	Group US\$'000	
<b>3Q 2018</b>				
Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent for basic and diluted earnings per share	(242,070)	(56,728)	(298,798)	
Less: Capital securities dividend	(19,301)	-	(19,301)	
Adjusted loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent for basic and diluted earnings per share	(261,371)	(56,728)	(318,099)	
<b>Q3 2018</b>				
Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent for basic and diluted earnings per share	(43,735)	(55,261)	(98,996)	
Less: Capital securities dividend	(6,556)	-	(6,556)	
Adjusted loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent for basic and diluted earnings per share	(50,291)	(55,261)	(105,552)	
<b>3Q 2017</b>				
Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent for basic and diluted earnings per share	(2,237,530)	(813,556)	(3,051,086)	
Less: Capital securities dividend	(18,194)	-	(18,194)	
Adjusted loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent for basic and diluted earnings per share	(2,255,724)	(813,556)	(3,069,280)	
<b>Q3 2017</b>				
Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent for basic and diluted earnings per share	(518,749)	(652,251)	(1,171,000)	
Less: Capital securities dividend	(6,180)	-	(6,180)	
Adjusted loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent for basic and diluted earnings per share	(524,929)	(652,251)	(1,177,180)	
	(unaudited) 3Q 2018 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2018 Share'000	(unaudited) 3Q 2017 1 Jan to 30 Sep 2017 Share'000	(unaudited) Q3 2018 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2018 Share'000	(unaudited) Q3 2017 1 Jul to 30 Sep 2017 Share'000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	1,326,970	1,306,543	1,327,484	1,310,425
Dilutive effect of share options	-	-	-	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the dilutive effect	1,326,970	1,306,543	1,327,484	1,310,425

The effect of share consolidation has been included in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share. Prior year basic and diluted earnings per share is adjusted in order to provide a comparable basis for the effect of share consolidation.

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

**7 Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the (a) current financial period reported on; and (b) immediately preceding financial year**

	Group		Company	
	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018	(audited) As at 31/12/2017	(unaudited) As at 30/9/2018	(audited) As at 31/12/2017
Net liability value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at end of the period	US\$ (0.86)	US\$ (0.60)	US\$ (0.85)	US\$ (0.70)

**8 A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business.**

**It must include a discussion of the following:**

- a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and**  
**b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on**

Please refer to the attached appendix: management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations.

**9 Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results**

No forecast was previously given.

**10 A commentary at the date of this announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months**

Please refer to the attached appendix: management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations.

**11 Dividend**

- (a) Current financial period reported on  
Nil
- (b) Corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year  
Nil
- (c) Date payable: Not applicable
- (d) Books closure date: Not applicable

**12 If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect**

No dividend has been declared/recommended for the period ended 30 September 2018.

**13 Interested Person Transactions**

The Group does not have a general mandate from shareholders for interested person transactions.

**14 Confirmation By Directors Pursuant to Rule 705(5) of the Listing Manual**

Please refer to the attached appendix: negative assurance confirmation statement dated 13 November 2018.

**15 Confirmation that the issuer has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers under Rule 720(1).**

The Company has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers in compliance with Listing Rule 720(1).

**16 Use of Proceeds**

The Group had used approximately 20% of the net proceeds from its 2016 rights issue for the repayment of part of its syndicated loan facilities. Such use and percentage was in accordance with the stated use and percentage allocated in the offer information statement dated 28 June 2016.

**Noble Group Limited**  
**Quarterly Financial Statements And Dividend Announcement**

*PART II*  
**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT (THIS PART IS NOT APPLICABLE TO Q1, Q2, Q3 OR HALF YEAR RESULTS)**

- 17 Segmented revenue and results for operating segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.**  
Not applicable
- 18 In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in contributions to turnover and earnings by the operating segments**  
Not applicable
- 19 A breakdown of the Group's sales**  
Not applicable
- 20 A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer's latest full year and its previous full year**  
Not applicable
- 21 Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its principal subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of the issuer pursuant to Rule 704(10)**  
Not applicable

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Paul Jeremy Brough  
Executive Chairman  
13 November 2018